TELETYPE CORPORATION
Skokie, Illinois, U. S. A.
SECTION 574-121-700TC
Issue 2, July, 1967
33 KEYBOARD
ADJUSTMENTS
1.
2.

new information on the auxiliary contact mecha­
nism used on parity keyboards and keylever
springs used on numeric-type keyboards. Since
this is a general revision, marginal arrows
ordinarily used to indicate changes and additions
are omitted.
Note: Adjustment information for solenoid­
reset keyboards is found in another section.
1. 02 In the adjustments covered in this section,
location of clearances, position of parts,
and point and angle of scale applications are
illustrated by line drawings. Requirements and
procedures are set forth in the several texts that
accompany the line drawings. Tools necessary to
maintain 33 Teletypewriter Sets are shown in
Maintenance Tools Section 570-005-800TC.
1. 03 The sequence in which the adjustments
appear is that which should be followed
when a complete readjustment of the keyboard is
undertaken. No single adjustment should be
undertaken without first completely understand­
ing the procedure and knowing the requirements.
Therefore, read a procedure all the way through
before making an adjustment or checking a spring
tension.
Note: Disconnect the keyboard from any
voltage source prior to inspection, minor
repair, extensive maintenance, or a complete
readjustment.
1. 04 References to left, right, front, rear,
etc consider the keyboard to be viewed
from a position where the spacebar (Figure 3)
faces up and the contact mechanism is located
to the viewer's right.
1. 05 When a procedure calls for using pry
points or slots to make an adjustment,
place a screwdriver between the points or in
the slots and pry parts in the proper direction.
1. 06 When the keyboard is removed from the
subbase to facilitate the making of an
adjustment and subsequently replaced, recheck
any adjustments that may have been affected.
Also, if parts are removed from the keyboard to
facilitate the making of an adjustment, be sure
that they are subsequently replaced. Recheck
any adjustment that may have been affected by
the removal of parts.
1. 07 Related adjustments are listed with some
of the adjustment texts and are primarily
intended to aid in troubleshooting the equipment.
As an example, suppose that in searching for a
trouble it is discovered that Part (2) of CONT ACT
WIRES adjustment does not meet its require­
ment. Under Related Adjustment it is indicated
that Part (2) of this adjustment is affected by
Part (1). Check Part (1) to see if it is the basic
© 1964 and 1967 by Teletype Corporation
All rights reserved
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
SECTION 574-121-700TC
.\
,.v
, ~ ~·· ...
~ "'.: ,. --, ·,,,c;.=-,.,,,
;>•''~
(Left Front View)
Figure 1 - 33 Keyboard (Parity)
cause of the trouble. Also, note that certain
adjustments affect other adjustments. For
example, see the DISTRIBUTOR TRIP LINK­
AGE adjustment. Note that this adjustment
affects the TRIP LEVER ENGAGEMENT adjust­
ment. (See the appropriate typing unit section.)

Note: The SPACEBAR SPRING and KEYLEVER SPRING adjustments do not apply to
keylever springs associated with the SPACE, BLOCK, hyphen, or O keytops
found on numeric-type keyboards.
SPACEBAR SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until
latched by latchlever. Depress
spacebar and then release.
Requirement
---Min 5 grams- - - Max 2 5 grams
to start spacebar moving.
KEYLEVER SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched
by latchlever. Select any keytop and
depress. Release keytop.
Requirement
----Min 5 grams---Max 30 grams
to start selected keytop moving.
Note: Check each
keylever spring.
KEYTOP
~SPACEBAR
(Right Side View)
SPACEBAR
SPRING
/KEYLEVER
0
(Right Side View)
KEYLEVER
SPRING
Page 11
SECTION 574-1~~ 1-700TC
2. 08 HERE IS, BREAK, CTRL, and REPT Keylever Springs
"BREAK" KEYLEVER SPRING "HERE IS" KEYLEVER SPRING
Requirement Requirement
Min 4-1/2 oz---Max 10 oz-----------Min 18 grams---Max 35 grams
to start keytop moving. to start keytop moving.
"CTRL" KEYLEVER SPRING "REPT" KEYLEVER SPRING
Requirement R • ent equirem Early design keyboards equipped with TP180102 ---Min 15 grams---Max 30 grams
keylever spring:
Min 1-1/2 oz---Max 3-1/2 oz to start keytop moving.
to start keytop moving.
Late design keyboards equipped with TP185780
keylever spring:
Min 4-1/2 oz---Max 6-1/2 oz-----____. .......
to start keytop moving.
(Right Side View)
KEYTOP
----------KEYLEVER
/
/KEYLEVER SPRING
FRAME
I
Page 12
ISS 2, 574-121-700TC
2. 09 SPACE, BLOCK, Hyphen, or O Keylever Springs
KEYLEVER SPRINGS ("SPACE," "BLOCK," HYPHEN, "O" KEYTOPS)
Note 1: This adjustment applies only to keylever springs associated with SPACE, BLOCK,
hyphen, or O keytops found on numeric-type keyboards.
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by latchlever. Depress either the SPACE, BLOCK,
hyphen, or O keytop. Release selected keytop.
Requirement
Min 20 grams- - - Max 65 grams-----.
to start selected keytop moving.
Note 2: Repeat above procedure for each of the
SPACE, BLOCK, hyphen, and O keytops.
''SPACE,"
"BLOCK,"
OR
HYPHEN
KEYTOP
''0''
KEYTOP
KEYLEVER
( Right Side View) (Right Side View)
Page 13
SECTION 574-12 l-700TC
2. 10 Reset Ba:il Spring
Page 14
RESET BAIL SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by
latchlever. Trip keyboard by depressing
RUB-OUT keytop.
Requirement
-----Min 1-1/2 oz---Max 2 oz
to start reset bail moving.
/
RESET BAIL SPRING
(Front View)
RESET BAIL
2. 11 Universal Link Spring
UNIVERSAL LINK SPRING
To Check
Push universal lever down until latched by
latchlever. Trip keyboard by depressing
universal codebar.
Requirement
----Min 1/2 oz---Max 1-1/4 oz
to start universal link moving.
UNIVERSAL
LlNK SPRING
(Front View)
ISS 2, SECTION 574-121-700TC
UNIVERSAL
CODEBAR
UNIVERSAL LEVER
Page 15
SECTION 574-12 l-'700TC
2. 12 Shift Codebar Spring
SHIFT CODEBAR SPRING
Requirement
Nonparity keyboards:
Min 1-1/4 02;---Max 2-1/2 oz
to start shift codebar tie link moving.
Parity keyboards:
Min 2 oz---Max 3-1/4 oz
to start shift codebar tie link moving.
AUXILIARY
CONTACT­
BLOCK
Page 16
SHIFT CODEBAR
I
(Front View)
SHIFT CODEBAR
I
,,---- - - -- ___ _,_ __ _